

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/29/2018 2:42 PM

NO. 347541

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DARLENE A. TOWNSEND, PH.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOHN G. MACEJUNAS
Assistant Attorneys General
WSBA #37443
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98501-6503
(360) 586-6470
OID#91030

*Attorneys for Respondent,
Washington State
Department of Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. The Uniform Disciplinary Act (UDA).....	2
	B. Appellant’s Practice and Treatment of Client A and Her Family.....	3
	C. Appellant’s Disciplinary Proceeding.....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. Substantial Evidence Supports the Findings of Unprofessional Conduct Against Townsend.....	9
	1. Treating multiple family members contraindicated.....	12
	2. Recommending medication for Client B to his physician.....	14
	3. Violation of Client B’s confidentiality.....	15
	4. Violation of Client A’s confidentiality.....	16
	5. Crossing therapist-client boundaries.....	18
	6. Failure to define and update Client A’s treatment plan.....	19
	B. Townsend’s Claims That the Department Engaged in Unlawful Procedure Are Without Merit.....	21
	1. Townsend’s argument regarding her failure to file is without merit.....	23

2.	The record does not support Townsend’s contentions regarding the conduct of her hearing.....	26
a.	The Department responded to Townsend’s requests for accommodation	26
b.	Townsend’s claim of bias is without merit	28
VI.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Emp't Sec.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 361, 101 P.3d 440 (2004).....	6
<i>Aguilar v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 596, 892 P.2d 1091 (1995).....	10
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571, (2006).....	22
<i>Arco Prods. Co. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	6
<i>Brown v. State, Dep't of Health, Dental Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 7, 972 P.2d 101 (1998).....	7
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (2014).....	23
<i>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	7
<i>Christian v. Tohmeh</i> , 191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015).....	11
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	23
<i>Crosswhite v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017), review denied, 188 Wn.2d 1009, 394 P.3d 1016 (2017).....	7, 10
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	9
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	9

<i>Housel v. James</i> , 141 Wn. App. 748, 172 P.3d 712 (2007).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Akon</i> , 160 Wn. App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	23
<i>Kelsey v. Kelsey</i> , 179 Wn. App. 360, 317 P.3d 1096, <i>review denied</i> , No. 90006–0 (Wash. June 4, 2014)	23
<i>King Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 178 Wn.2d 363, 309 P.3d 416 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Kittitas County v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011).....	6
<i>Magula v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 966, 69 P.3d 354 (2003).....	28, 29
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	9
<i>Morse v. Antonellis</i> , 149 Wn.2d 572, 70 P.3d 125 (2003).....	10
<i>Nationscapital Mortgage Corp. v. State Dep’t of Fin. Insts.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 723, 137 P.3d 78 (2006).....	28
<i>Org. to Preserve Agric. Lands v. Adams County</i> , 128 Wn.2d 869, 913 P.2d 793 (1996).....	29
<i>Pederson v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 188 Wn. App. 667, 352 P.3d 195, 198 (2015).....	6
<i>Phoenix Dev., Inc. v. City of Woodinville</i> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.2d 1150 (2011).....	7

<i>Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 34, 327 P.3d 1281 (2014).....	23
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 306 P.3d 920, 926 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 329, 914 P.2d 141 (1996).....	29
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	29
<i>Swoboda v. Town of La Conner</i> , 97 Wn. App. 613, 987 P.2d 103 (1999).....	29
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	6
<i>UWMC v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	24
<i>Wash. Med. Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnston</i> , 99 Wn.2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983).....	28

Statutes

RCW 18.130	2
RCW 18.130.010	2
RCW 18.130.040(2)(a)	2
RCW 18.130.040(2)(a)(x).....	2
RCW 18.130.050(10).....	2
RCW 18.130.090	2

RCW 18.130.100	2
RCW 18.130.160	2
RCW 18.130.180(1).....	2
RCW 18.130.180(4).....	4, 7
RCW 34.05	2, 5
RCW 34.05.452(5).....	7
RCW 34.05.570(1)(b).....	5, 22
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	5
RCW 34.05.570(3)(c)	22
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	6
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	5
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	5

Rules

ER 702	10
RAP 1.2(a)	9
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	9
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	9, 22
WAC 246-10-404(6).....	8, 24
WAC 246-10-404(7).....	8, 24
